
 

 
 

Page 1 

 WHERE 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 

THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 at 10.00 AM  
in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 1YL 

 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Lincolnshire County 
Council: 

Councillors S P Roe (Chairman), Clio Perraton-Williams (Vice-
Chairman), K H Cooke, A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews 
and M A Whittington 

  
Added Members (non-
voting): 

Polly Coombes, Ann Wright, Amy-Louise Butler, 
Elizabeth Bunney and 
1 Vacancy(Children In Care Council Representative) 

  
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages 
 

1  Election of Chairman  
 

 

2  Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 

3  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 May 2022  
 

3 - 8 

6  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 
Officers  
 

 

7  Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 4  
(To receive a report from the Head of Service – Fostering, Adoption and 
Leaving Care, which invites the Panel to consider and comment on the 
Children in Care Performance measures for Quarter 4 of 2021/22) 
 

9 - 36 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Page 2 

8  Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service Annual Report 2021/22  
(To receive a report from Lisa Adams, Service Manager - Barnardo’s 
Leaving Care Services, which invites the Panel to consider a report 
which details the performance of Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service) 
 

37 - 44 

9  Legal Services Lincolnshire end of year report (April 2021 to March 
2022)  
(To receive a presentation by Nicola Corby, Acting Principal Lawyer, 
which provides details of the Legal Services Lincolnshire end of year 
report for April 2021 to March 2022) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

10  Voices for Choices (V4C) Update Report  
(To receive a report by Ben Lilley, Team Manager - Quality and 
Standards, which provides a summary of the activities regarding V4C 
between February – June 2022 and the actions to support future V4C 
planning and progress) 
 

45 - 52 

11  Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Panel to review its work programme)  
 

53 - 56 

 
Distributed on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Corporate Parenting Panel on Thursday, 7th July, 2022, 10.00 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Emily Wilcox  via telephone 07557 486687 or alternatively via email at 

emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=6137&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=6137&Ver=4


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 12 MAY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Clio Perraton-Williams (Vice-Chairman), K H Cooke, 
A G Hagues, C Matthews and M A Whittington 
 
Added Members: Elizabeth Bunney (Lincolnshire Community Health Services) and Polly Coombes 
(Foster Carer)  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kieran Barnes (Virtual School Head Teacher), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Robert Close 
(Democratic Services Officer), Deborah Crawford (Head of Service, Fostering, Adoption and Leaving 
Care), Paul Fisher (Team Manager - Quality and Standards), Andrew Morris (Corporate Parenting 
Manager) and Janice Spencer OBE (Assistant Director of Children's Safeguarding)  

 
57     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J E Killey. 

 
58     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
59     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting on 10th March 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
60     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRM
[...]
rkshop Update. 

 
64     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Panel to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme, as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
Members expressed their interest in visiting the Council’s Corporate Parenting assets in person in the 
2022/23 Council Term. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted, and the work programme be agreed. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.44 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy Director of Children's Services 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 07 July 2022 

Subject: Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 4 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Panel to consider and comment on the report and accompanying 

appendices to this report, that provide key performance information for Quarter 4 2021/22 that 

is relevant to the work of the Corporate Parenting  Panel.  

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Panel are invited to consider and comment on the performance information 

contained in the appendices of this report and recommend any actions or changes to the Executive 

Councillor for Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement. 

 
1. Background 
  
Appendix A provides a full and detailed report that covers the measures that are relevant to 

Children in Care (CiC) used by Children's Services. This is available for questions. 

There are 18 measures in total that relate to CiC that are reported on in Quarter 4. Of these 

measures 10 did not meet their target and two are ahead of the target set by the services. 

1.1 Measures that did not meet their target: 

1.1.1 Fostering/adoption of Children in Care aged 10 to <16 years old- This performance remains 

slightly under target. The vast majority of CiC within this age group are placed in foster care settings, 

however this has been 
[...]
ross the board for 

Grade 4 and above in English and Maths combined when compared with the previous year. 

1.1.9 16-17 year old Children in Care who are participating in Learning - The performance for this 

quarter is below the lower target tolerance for this performance indicator by 4%. All of our 16 and 17-

year-olds are supported by the Virtual School through the Personal Education Planning process (PEP). 

This brings social workers, carers and providers together to focus on educational need and ensures 

that our young people are supported appropriately while participating in learning. 

Some of our young people in care struggle to access learning and the team also works with those young 

people not participating in learning to ensure that they can access therapeutic support and/or 

appropriate educational opportunities when they are ready to do so. 

The Virtual School has participated in the National Department for Education (DfE) Post 16 pilot which 

was completed at the end of March 2022. The pilot has enabled the Virtual School, working in 

partnership with post 16 providers, Leaving Care and Social Care colleagues, to allocate additional 

funding through the PEP process to promote young people’s access to and engagement in further 

education. This has assisted the Virtual School to find placements for those young people not 

participating in learning and provide individual learners with advice and support through the PEP 

regardless of where placed. The final evaluation of the pilot is currently with the DfE and we are 

awaiting a decision on the continuation of this additional funding at the end of July 2022. 

Care Leavers in Education, Employment or Training (EET)- This measure remains below target but is 

slowly improving despite fluctuations and is up from 52.3% to 53.1%. The Leaving Care Service 

continues to monitor every single young person who is not in EET.  The Service continues to report on 

a monthly basis the efforts of the s
[...]
in Care participating in learning at the end of 
the reporting period and will not take into consideration the length of time that they have been in local 
authority care.
Numerator: Number of Children in Care participating in learning at the end of the reporting period.
Denominator: Number of Children in Care at the end of the reporting period.
The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100. The 
parameters of this measure were previously defined as recording 16-18 year old Children in Care 
participating in learning. As of Q1 2017/18 onwards, the Department for Education no longer require 
monitoring of children aged 18, and so the measure has been amended accordingly, restricting data 
provision to 16-17 year old Children in Care only. A higher percentage of Children in Care participating 
in learning indicates a better performance.  

Not achieved

81.0
Percentage

Quarter 4 March 2022

90.0
Percentage

About benchmarking

Benchmarking information is not available for this cohort

About the latest performance

Performance in 2020/21 - Q1: 87.5%, Q2: 58.8%, Q3: 85.96%, Q4: 89.47%

The performance for this quarter is below the lower target tolerance for this performance indicator by 
4%. All of our 16 and 17 year olds are supported by the Virtual School through the Personal Education 
Planning Process. This brings social workers, carers and providers together to focus on educational 
need and ensures that our young people are supported appropriately while participating in learning. 
Some of our young people in care struggle to access learning and the team also works with those 
young people not participating in learning to ensure that they can access therapeutic support and/or 
appropriate educational opportunities when they are ready to do so. 

The Virtual School has participated in the National DfE Post 16 pilot which was completed at the end 
of March 2022 . The pilot has enabled the Virtual School, working in p
[...]
information 
provided in this report and discuss and highlight any relevant points for further 
consideration. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
This is the annual report to Lincolnshire’s Corporate Parenting Panel to demonstrate the 
performance of Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service regarding care leavers. Areas covered 
within this report include:  
 

(1) Accessing and maintaining suitable, safe accommodation.  
(2) Accessing and maintaining appropriate Education Employment and Training   

opportunities. 
(3) Participation / Fundraising 
(4) New Initiatives 
(5) Conclusion 

 
Lincolnshire County Council’s Leaving Care Service is currently delivered by Barnardo’s. 
The contract specification (since 1st April 2020) is to deliver a Statutory Leaving Care 
Service for young people aged 18-25 and to start working with the Local Authority 
Children in Care / FAST Teams working with Looked after Children aged 16-18. The 
contract is closely monitored via monthly contract monitoring meetings which are 
attended by the Contract Monitoring Officer, the Corporate Parenting Manager, and the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Head of Regulated Services (with lead responsibility for Looked after Children and Care 
Leavers). 
 
Data contained within this report demonstrates performance from 1st April 2021 – 30th 
March 2022. 
 
1 - Accessing and Maintaining Suitable, Safe Accommodation  
Accessing and maintaining suitable, safe accommodation  
 
Open Allocated Cases – Target 90% 
 

April May June July  August  September  

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 

276 275 280 283 284 283 

95% 95% 96% 97% 98% 97% 

 
October November December January  February  March  

2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 

279 275 273 274 273 273 

96% 95% 94% 94% 94% 94% 

 
Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service offered advice, support and assistance in relation to 
accommodation options for young people aged 16-25 (Children in Care, 16- and 17-year-
old homeless and Care Leavers). As a service we aim to share information in r
[...]
ve a common mission of ‘Increasing Aspiration and Outcomes for Looked 
after Children and Care leavers. Employment and Training continues to be a challenging 
concept not only in Lincolnshire but nationally. We have developed some excellent 
partnerships with DWP and Job Centres to help target our Care Leavers.  
 
The Corporate Parenting Manager continues to be an advocate within Lincolnshire County 
Council in relation to the ‘Care Leavers Covenant’. The Covenant is a promise made by 
private, public or voluntary organisations to provide support for care leavers aged 16-25 
to help them to live independently. Central Government feel it’s important that Local 
Authorities work together to secure meaningful offers of employment and support which 

Page 40



meet local need. Government believes the only way we can achieve this is through a 
whole council approach which allows all departments to look at not only what they are 
able to offer internally but also how they can facilitate and enable support externally from 
local business. 
 
3 – Participation/ Fundraising 
We have been working hard on our participation offer for young people and Lincolnshire 
Care Leavers have been involved in several events over the past 12 months. These have 
included: 
 

 Two of Lincolnshire Leaving Care’s young people were invited to the Department 
of Education to meet with the head of Care Review Josh McCallister having 
contributed to the Care Collaborative. The young people had a tour of the Houses 
of Parliament and a trip on the London Eye with Lunch. 

 Bowling Trips 

 Creating Artwork - one of Lincolnshire’s pieces of artwork featured as the front 
cover of a national document exploring the Care Review. 

 Christmas meal  

 Photo Shoot and film development in Skegness 

 Attending the Big Conversation 
 
We have secured some additional funds and gifts for Lincolnshire Care Leavers, these have 
included: 

 We have made links with a hairdresser in Louth who offered £100 of free haircuts 
for Care Leavers 

 We have been in contact with Kate Ferdinand (Social Media personality) she 
donated several premature baby items to one of our Care Leavers (after one of our 
Leaving Care Workers contacted her) 

 Donation from South Elkington Church (following Team Manager attending the 
carol service and Harvest Festival) 

 Food donations from Trinity in Louth 

 Christmas gifts from Morrisons in Skegness (one of our Leaving Care Worker used 
to work there) 

 Fundraising donation from Tesco’s in Lincoln totally £507 (one of our Leaving Care 
Workers led on this donation) 

 Cash and gifts from the Orthodox Church in Lincoln (one of the congregations lived 
in a Barnardos Housing project 60 years ago and is a fabulous supporter of the 
charity) 

 Mobile phones courtesy of Vodafone and Tesco 

 Lincolnshire Care Leavers also benefited of the roll out of laptops for Children in 
Care and Care Leavers from central Government. 

 
4 - New Initiatives 
Specialist Employment, Education and Training Posts 
As mentioned earlier within the report we have added an additional two joint funded 
posts into the service: 

Page 41



 Mental Health Specialist (two year post funded by Barnardo’s, Health 
Commissioners and Lincolnshire County Council) 

 Well-Being Worker (1 year post funded by Barnardo’s and Lincolnshire County 
Council) 
 

Both post holders will be working with Lincolnshire Care Leavers who would benefit from 
additional input to improve their mental health and wellbeing. The specialist mental 
health worker has excellent links into the Local Authority and specialist health teams to 
ensure that Care Leavers are accessing the right type of support at the right time. 
 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker’s New Posts 
The Leaving Care Service continue to work the Local Authority to monitor and review the 
amount of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Young People arriving in Lincolnshire. As 
members are aware the number of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Young People are 
growing mainly due to the National Transfer Scheme (NTS). Given that this group of young 
people receive a full Leaving Care Service this has had an impact on the number of care 
leavers that the service works with. The Local Authority have agreed to introduce an 
additional 2 posts into the service that will be based in the South of the County. One of 
the post holders is a senior project worker who will have specific duties linked to this 
cohort. 
 
GAP Homes 
Gap housing is a model of accommodation whereby Barnardo’s provide capital funding 
and support to build bespoke modern prefabricated modular housing for use by young 
people and Care Leavers.   
 
The envisaged model for Lincolnshire is to develop one cluster of 4 houses for young 
people and 1 house on site with 24/7 staffing.  Further to this the cluster will be 
associated with 4 further units of dispersed Gap houses nearby where more independent 
young people can be stepped forward.   

 

 4x Intensive cluster Gap housing beds with onsite staffing 

 4x Dispersed Gap housing beds with staff just off site 
 
The Local Authority and Barnardo’s have continued to build on the proposals noted above 
and have identified potential areas of land to build the homes. 
 
Care Leavers Film Project 
We have had several Care Leavers from Lincolnshire working with an organization called 
‘My Pocket’s’ The Care Leavers are currently working on an animation project that will 
help children in care transition into the service. 
 
Service Development 
We started a whole service development programme back in December 2020 that has 
continued through to 2022. We initial established a series of service development sessions 
that had representation from across all service and we developed a number of working 
parties including: 

Page 42



 Induction & Retention 

 Communication 

 Roles and Responsibilities 

 Review of Duty Service 

 Allocation of Work 

 EET and Supported Lodgings 
 
The groups produced 
[...]
l 
media and their friends, but it would be better if their workers informed them of other 
activities going on and not just the ones that LCC run. 
 
The Big Conversation 
 

Date of Meeting Venue Number of young people 
attended 

1st June 2022 Storehouse Conference 
Centre, Skegness 

19 

 
19 children and young people attended the latest Big Conversation meeting, which was 
held on Wednesday 1st June in Skegness at the Storehouse Conference Centre. In the 
afternoon, an activity at a ‘high ropes’ centre was provided for the children and young 
people to enjoy. Transport was provided where needed to help young people attend. 
 
Discussions with senior managers and elected members were held with feedback provided 
by some children and young people on matters such as making the residential homes 
more homely, having more things in the garden, and improving broadband and internet 
access within children’s residential homes. The children and young people were pleased to 
hear that this has already been recognised as an issue and there would be actions taken to 
address this.  
 
There were also discussions and feedback regarding views on holiday activities and the 
Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) programme. There was a consensus that there were a 
good range of options though further publicity and raising awareness of opportunities 
would be helpful.  
 
V4C Planning 
 
There are ongoing attempts to raise awareness of V4C to increase attendances. Key to this 
is encouraging staff and carers to discuss V4C with children and young people and 
referring them to the Participation Team so they can be contacted, and any support 
needed for them to attend can be put in place.  The following points summarise current 
V4C planning: 
 

 The Children’s Services Participation Officers have visited Children’s Services 
Children in Care, Fostering and Virtual School teams over this reporting period to 

Page 50



 

 

raise awareness of V4C and to request that Social Workers
[...]
the Council and partners.  

 

Actions Required: 
 
Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are invited to: 
 

(1) Review and approve the work programme; and, 

(2) Highlight any additional activity which could be included for consideration in the 
work programme. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair, and open. The 

scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement.  

Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate 

and local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 

Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in 

the work programme.  

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



2. Work Programme  

7 July 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  Election of Chairman & Election of 
Vice-Chairman 2022/23 

Democratic Services 

2.  Children in Care Performance 
Measures - Quarter 4 2021/22 
(January to March 2022) 

Janice Spencer, Assistant Director- Children's 
Safeguarding 

3.  Leaving Care Service Annual Report 
2021/22 (April 2021 to March 2022) 

Lisa Adams, Service Manager, Barnardo’s 
Leaving Care Services 

4.  Legal Services Lincolnshire end of year 
report 2021/22 (April 2021 to March 
2022)- Verbal Report/Presentation 

Nicola Corby, Acting Principal Lawyer 

5.  Voices for Choices (V4C) Update 
Report 

Ben Lilley, Team Manager (Quality and 
Standards) 

 

8 September 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  Children in Care Performance Measures 
Quarter 1 2022/23 (April to June 2022) 

Janice Spencer, Assistant Director - Children's 
Safeguarding  

2.  Adoption Annual Report and Statement 
of Purpose  

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service 
Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care 

3.  Fostering Annual Report and Statement 
of Purpose 

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service 
Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care 

4.  Fostering Quarterly Performance Report 

Quarter 1 

Deborah Crawfo
[...]
ing held on 12 May 2022
	7 Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 4
	Quarter 4 Report.pptx
	Slide 1 


	8 Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service Annual Report 2021/22
	10 Voices for Choices (V4C) Update Report
	11 Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 7 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors A G Hagues and C Matthews 
 
Added Members: Polly Coombes (Foster Carer), Ann Wright (Foster Carer) and 
Elizabeth Bunney (Lincolnshire Community Health Services) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Lisa Adams (Service Manager, Barnardos), Kieran Barnes (Virtual School Head Teacher), Kiara 
Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), , Rachel Freeman (Interim Head of Service, Children's 
(Safeguarding)), Ben Lilley (Team Manager, Quality and Standards), Andrew Morris 
(Corporate Parenting Manager), Janice Spencer OBE (Assistant Director - Children's 
Safeguarding) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers in attendance via Microsoft Teams:- 
 
Sarah Cragg (Lawyer, Legal Services) and Jodie Ogden (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services) 
  
1     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That Councillor S P Roe be elected as the Chairman of the Corporate         Parenting 
Panel for 2022-23. 
  
2     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That Councillor C L Perraton-Williams be elected as the Vice- Chairman of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel for 2022-23. 
  
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington and K Cooke. 
  
4     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  



2 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
7 JULY 2022 
 
5     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 MAY 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 May 2022 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
  
6     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

As requested by the Panel, the Corporate Parenting Manager had compiled a list of 
proposed benefits to be added to the core offer for looked after children. Briefings had been 
arranged between the Chief Executives and the Executive Councillors at District Councils to 
liaise with them about possible benefits that could be added to the core to align the offer 
across all districts. It was hoped free access to travel for all care leavers could be obtained in 
future.    
  
8     CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Children’s which invited the 
Panel to consider key performance information for Quarter 4 of 2021/22 that was relevant 
to the work of the Panel. 
  
Of the 18 measures reported, 10 had not met their target and two were ahead of the target 
set by the services. Performance continued to be impacted by the effects of the pandemic.  
  
Details of those measures that had not met their target were provided and were detailed 
within the report.  
  
The Panel noted the difficulties in recruiting foster carers following the pandemic due to 
lifestyle changes.  
  
Despite not meeting the targets, the number of children with up-to-date health checks, 
immunisations and dental checks was improving.  
  
The impact of the pandemic on Children in Care had seen a disruption to learning, impacting 
on targets. It was hoped that performance in this area would begin to improve.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• The covid-19 pandemic and lockdown had increased the challenges presented by 
young people, however there was also seen to be a trend in the increase in 
challenges presented generally, which had begun to be addressed. Reassurance was 
provided that the Council were supporting young people who could not be safely 



3 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

7 JULY 2022 
 

placed in foster care placements. A disability respite facility with a residential home 
and therapeutic care was available for children posing more difficult behaviours. 
Residential staff were being supported to stabilise and regulate the emotions of the 
children with the hope of placing them back into a family environment.   

• The Council were in the process of increasing their residential estate to eliminate the 
need to place children in out of county care provision.  

• The Panel recorded their total support to staff working under extremely difficult 
times. The dedication and passion of foster carers and residential staff was 
commended.  

• It was questioned why numbers had of children in learning had not increased despite 
the Virtual Schools participated in the National Department for Education (DfE) Post 
16 pilot which was completed at the end of March 2022. The Panel were reassured 
that despite the figures, the project had been extremely impactful, and it was hoped 
further funding could be provided to continue the work. 

• It was recognised all young people had individual challenges and it was important 
that their needs were met in a holistic and individual way, which only saw small 
increases in numbers within targets. It was also noted that as the cohort of children 
fluctuated regularly, data was difficult to report on.  

• It was requested that the Panel receive further details of the impactful work of the 
DFE project at a future meeting.  

• Reassurance was provided, that children in care had full and timely access to mental 
health support. The Lincolnshire Care Quality Commission (CAMHS) service had 
received a score of outstanding at a recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection. However, it was acknowledged that mental health issues in children were 
increasing. Support was being provided to foster carers to help support with mental 
health issues at an early stage.  

• It was explained that due to a lag in the reporting of data through the DfE, the 
absence rates for children in care detailed within the report were from the period of 
September 2020-July 2021. During this period of the pandemic, it was expected that 
looked after children would continue to attend school. However, in such challenges 
times, education was heavily disrupted and foster carers were making the decisions 
whether or not to send children to school, given the risks posed, which had impacted 
on the target for the period. Assurance was provided, that attendance had now 
improved.  

• The Panel were disappointed that 10 out of the 18 measures had not met the target 
but acknowledged that there were exceptional circumstances.  

• Support and recognition were given to all those looking after children and the Panel 
thanked them for efforts.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be received and endorsed. 
2. That satisfaction be recorded on the performance reported and the assurance and 

reasoning provided on areas where the targets had not been achieved. 
  



4 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
7 JULY 2022 
 
8     LINCOLNSHIRE LEAVING CARE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Manager – Barnardos which invited the 
Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service Annual Report 2021/22.  
  
Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service offered advice, support and assistance in relation to 
accommodation options for young people aged 16-25, Children in Care and 16- and 17-year-
old homeless and Care Leavers. 
  
The report highlighted the key work of the leaving care service during 2021-22, which 
included the supported lodging scheme, help accessing and maintaining appropriate 
education employment and training opportunities, improving participation and funding 
opportunities.  
  
A number of new initiatives had also been introduced including the recruitment of a Mental 
Health Specialist and a well-being worker to work with Lincolnshire Care Leavers who would 
benefit from additional input to improve their mental health and wellbeing.  
  
Lincolnshire County Council had also agreed to the recruitment an additional 2 posts into the 
service that will be based in the South of the County to support unaccompanied asylum-
seeking children who had been placed within the County.  
  
Several Care Leavers from Lincolnshire were working with the organisation ‘My Pocket’s’ on 
an animation project that will help children in care transition into the service. 
  
The service was run by a stable management team who continued to work hard and work 
with local authority to recognise Lincolnshire’s young people at heart of what they aimed to 
deliver.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  

• Leaving Care workers and specialist workers continued to stay in contact and support 
young adults transitioning out of care to support with employment and training and 
ways to create opportunities for the young people.  

• Assurance was provided that young people would always be offered a range of 
housing options before becoming choosing to become street homeless. In 
exceptional circumstances, young people were sometimes placed into Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation on a short-term basis before housing was made available 
and this would require sign off from the Corporate Parenting Manager and the 
Assistant Director – Children’s.  

• It could be the case that some young people were deemed as being in unsuitable 
accommodation, despite that accommodation option being their desired choice. The 
6% out of the cohort were either missing, in prison, or choosing to stay with family or 
friends in accommodation not deemed ‘suitable’ by the standards of reporting.  

  
 



5 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

7 JULY 2022 
 

RESOLVED:  
1.      That the report be received and endorsed. 
2.      That satisfaction be recorded with the service provision to Care Leavers. 

  
9     LEGAL SERVICES LINCOLNSHIRE END OF YEAR REPORT (APRIL 2021 TO MARCH 

2022) 
 

Consideration was given to a presentation by the Senior Lawyer – Children’s Services and the 
Lawyer – Children’s Services, which invited the Panel to consider the Legal Services 
Lincolnshire end of year report 2021-22.  
  
The presentation outlined the role and work of the legal services team in relation to provide 
safeguarding support to children’s services and offer legal advice relating to children in the 
county, including court liaison. Legal advice for permanence planning for children was also 
offered.  
  
The importance of developing positive working relationships with other partners was 
emphasised and efforts were made wherever possible for early intervention to manage risks 
outside of needing judicial oversite.  
  
Details of the future focus for the team was provided and included information on the 
transition back to hearings in court buildings, the development of LWG Best Practice 
Guidance/ Build Back Better DfE Initiative and close liaison with the case managers, TIME 
Project and the development of the FPL online system.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the update be received. 
  
2.      That satisfaction be recorded with the efforts of the Legal Team, and that our 

comments from the discussion as recorded are taken under consideration 
  
10     VOICES FOR CHOICES (V4C) UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to the Practice Supervisor – Quality and Standards which provided 
an update on the activities regarding V4C between February – June 2022 and the actions 
taken to support future V4C planning and progress. 
  
During the reporting period the delivery of V4C groups had been continuing to focus on 
holding face-to-face meetings following the easing of Covid restrictions. A summary of the 
V4C sessions by locality was provided. There were ongoing attempts to raise awareness of 
V4C to increase attendances. 
  
19 children and young people attended the latest Big Conversation meeting, which was held 
on Wednesday 1st June in Skegness at the Storehouse Conference Centre. Discussions with 



6 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
7 JULY 2022 
 
senior managers and elected members were held with feedback provided by some children 
and young people.  
  
Two of Lincolnshire Leaving Care’s young people had been invited to the Department of 
Education to meet with the head of Care Review Josh McCallister having contributed to the 
Care Collaborative. The young people had a tour of the Houses of Parliament and a trip on 
the London Eye with Lunch. The Panel viewed a clip of a Lincolnshire care leaver 
participating in an interview for BBC Newsround.  
  
The Chairman had attended the Big Conversation event and commended the involvement of 
the children at the event which raised some importance points of improvement, which had 
been taken away for consideration by Officers.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be received, and comments made be recorded;  
2. That satisfaction be recorded with the overall activities and meetings undertaken. 

  
11     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Panel to review its work 
programme, as set out on pages 53-55 of the agenda.  
  
The Chairman announced that continued to informally attend children’s homes across the 
County and the Sleaford Secure Centre and commended the positive relationships and 
interaction between staff members and children.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.43 am 


